
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
FilelDNumber 18- D ~q,_l 
Introduction Date 3-28-20 

'9 

. (. 

I~ E 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LB P (Local business 
participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd . k12.ca .us 

' 
·o:~-4' \'- ...... 

Community Schools, Thriv,ng Students 

Board of EducatipQK<_ 

Kyla Johnson-Tr~ ndent and Secretary, Board of Education 
Roland Broach, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

March 28, 2018 

Amendment No. 1, an Architectural Agreement -LCA Architects -Fremont New 
Construction Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, for an Architectural 
Agreement between the District and LCA Architects, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide additional professional services for seismic strengthening of 
the roof and tie to walls as well as repairs to the exterior building fa<;:ade, in 
conjunction with the Fremont New Construction Project, in the additional 
amount of $74,760.00, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from 
$5,316,000.00 to $5,390,760.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
*Agreement approved April 13, 2016; File No. 16-0232; Enactment No. 16-0485 

Additional services needed for safety concerns for the upgrade to the existing 
building. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, for an Architectural 
Agreement between the District and LCA Architects, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide additional professional services for seismic strengthening of 
the roof and tie to walls as well as repairs to the exterior building fa<;:ade, in 
conjunction with the Fremont New Construction Project, in the additional 
amount of $74,760.00, increasing the Agreement not to exceed amount from 
$5,316,000.00 to $5,390,760.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

• Agreement approved April 13, 2016; File No. 16-0232; Enactment No. 16-0485 

Fund 21 , Measure J 

• Amendment No. 1, including scope of work 
• Consultant Proposal 









AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AN ARCHITECTURAL 

AGREEMENT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and LCA Architects. OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on April 13, 2016 , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach reyjsed scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of proiect Includes addltlonai 
professional services for seismic strengthening of the roof and tie to walls as well as repairs to the exterior building 
~ 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional and the amended expiration 
date is __ _ 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged . X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $74,760.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of$ ______ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Five million, three hundred ninety thousand, seven hundred sixty N0/100 
dollars ($5,390,760.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

5. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase Decrease 

$-0-

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until It is approved . Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAND..,UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

:zt~ 1111 r 
D te 

::?{?A(t j'" 
John n-Trammell, Superintendent Date 

ecretary, Board of Education 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. !P.O. No. 








































































































































































































































































