‘e Use: Legislative File invo.
| Fue 1 number 18-0964
introayon Nata 5-9-2018
Enactment numper | 18-0776
Fnactment Nata 5/9/18 If
To Board of Ed
From Kyla Johnsc t and Secretary, Board of Education
Roland Broa icilities Planning and Management
Board Meeting Date May 9, 2018

Subject

Amendment No. 2 Independent Consultant Agreement - LCA Architects -
Fremont New Construction Project

Action equested

Discussion

LBP {Locat business

participation percentage}

Recommendation

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, for an
Independ=nt Consultant Agreement between the District and

LCA Architects, Walnut Creek, CA, for the latter to provide
professional services for the planning, criteria, design and oversight for
typical production systems for Recording Studio desigh in conjunction
with the Fremont New Construction Project, in an amount of
$30,000.00, increasing the previous contract amount from
$5,390,760.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $5,420,760.00.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force
and effect.

*Agreement approved April 13, 2016; File No. 16-0232; Enactment
No.16-0485

The proposed scope of work will assist the Architect in reviewing the program
and design work that has been accomplished to date and provide guidance on
the related architectural and engineering accommodations that will be
required and to assist the Architect with all contract detail development.

48.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, for an
Independent Consultant Agreement between the District and

LCA Architects, Walnut Creek, CA, for the latter to provide
professional services for the planning, criteria, design and oversight for
typical production systems for Recording Studio design in conjunction
with the Fremont New Construction Project, in an amount of
$30,000.00, increasing the previous contract amount from
$5,390,760.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $5,420,760.00.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force
and effect.

*Agreement approved April 13, 2016; le No. 16-0232; Enactment
No.16-0485



Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure B

Attachments ¢ Amendment No. 2, including scope of work
o Insurance Certificate












S g

5/10/18

5/10/18


linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell




















The Shalleck Collaboratle Inc.

mmg dml Um;,n ui H

February 22, 2018

To:  Carl Campos
LCA Architects
590 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 310,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

cc: Joel Williams, Architect
LCA Architects

re; Oakland USD - Freemont HS Modernization and New Construction
Increment #3 - Building B Renovation
Proposal for Theatre and AV Consulting Services

Dear Carl,

Thank you for inviting The Shalleck Collaborative, Inc. (The SC) to join your design team for the
Freemont HS Increm 3 project. In response to your request and based upon your e-mails and
attachments from 2/20/18 and our assumptions of what the project should require, we are pleased to
submit the following proposal for theatre and AV consulting services. If authorized to proceed, this
proposal would become the agreement or the scope of work attachment to a formal agreement based on
standard AIA documents.

We would also like to take this opportunity to suggest that the related scopes of work by other
Consultants be verified and coordinated, as our work will be in  rated with efforts primarily of the
Architect, Structural, ectrical, Mechanical/Fire Protection, Cost and Code Consultants. The extent
and limits of our work are described herein, but if there are any questions, we encourage an open dialog
with those consultants.

Project ‘:scription
This proposal assumes the project to include a Video and audio recording studio.

The project will be administered as a state funded, design-bid-build project and under the jurisdiction
of the California DSA. The project will involve new and reno  ed construction and new technical
systems.

Scope of Work
Field of Responsibility

The SC’s work will be in two basic areas of consultation: architectural and engineering aspects that
affect the facility’s function, and theatre production systems and AV systems and accommodations.
Typical architectural and engineering guidance includes:

Program verification

Adjacency and dimensional planning

Performer and technical circulation, technical areas and stage configurations

Structural, mechanical, electrical and piping criteria for production operation and systems
accommodations

1553 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Berkeley, CA 94709  tel 415-956-4100






The Sha. 3c Collaborative me

I

Program Verification ar Schematic ‘esign

Plapnineznd b 1l

Design Progress: Within our field of responsibility, we will assist the Architect in reviewing the
program and design work that has been accompli: :d to date. Focus of the review will be on
determining the highest and best of use of the available resources with the intent of maximizing
aesthetic impact, and education and production functionality. Review and advice will take place in
meetings as outlined below and be issued in the fo  of written memoranda and sketches if required.

Engineering Accommodations: We will provide guidance on the related architectural and
engineering accommodations that will be required. Review and advice will take place in meetings as
outlined below, and be issued in the form of sketches and written reports and memoranda.

Production Systems Budget Recommendations: We will provide budget recommendations for
the systems as outlined in the narrative.

Meetings: Meetings and related travel during the Schematic esign phase of the project within this
proposal are limited to:

*  One partial day of meetings in the San Francisco Bay Area, CA

Contract Documents Phase

Based upon a written authorization from the Arc!  zct,v  will provide the following services during the
Contract Documents phase of the project:

Detail Development: We will continue to assist the Architect and Engineers in developing detail of
the project within our field of responsibility. Solutions will be developed in meetings and in the form of
sketches and written memoranda.

Producti 1Systems Documentation: We will provide one preliminary and one final set of
drawings and specifications for the systems listed above. Deliverables will include contract document -
level documents that shall ¢ forth in detail the systems within our fie of responsibility, sufficient to
bid and construct the systems, and to be use for coordination with other Consultants.

Drawings will be developed in the current release of 2D AutoCAD (saved backward as required) and
specifications, if necessary, will be in standard CSI format. Doct  mts will be provided in .pdf and/or
hard copy only. Building background 2D AutoCAD compatible files ar all updates and revisions
thereto shall be provided by the Architect. Changes in specification format or drawing organization after
the initial format is issued by the Architect shall be considered an additional service.

Review: We will provide a thorough review of one preliminary set and the final CD set of drawings to
aid in the overall coordination of the documents. Recommendations will be provided in a written report
and/or marked-up drawings. The Architect will provide .pdf sets for our review.

Meetings: Meetings and related travel during the Contract Documents phase of the project within this
proposal are limited to:

* Two partial days of meetings in CA Bay Area

Qakland USD - Freemont HS: Increment #3, Building B February 22m, 2018
Proposal for Theatre and AV Consulting Services Page 3 of 8



mhe Shalleck Collaboratlve fne.

I’l mmna and Dmnn ut l he mea | Px ¢ ;duo

Ag: cy Review/Biddir

Agency Review: We will be available by telephone to answer que ons from the Architect or Building
Agency within our field of responsibility. Agency meetings or exhaustive code analysis will be
considered an additional service.

Bidding: We will:  wver bid questions, review bids and advise the Client as to their completeness
relative to the bid documents. Pre-bid meetings, bid reviewn  ings and contractor interviews are not
included in this proposal, but are available as an additional service.

Redesign: Should it be necessary to invoke substantial redesign of the systems for which we are
responsible due to the receipt of bids over the Client’s approved budget and contingency for those
systems, we will provide revised documents at no additional cost. Any redesign efforts due to overages
outside of our systems responsibility, or revisions in their criteria or scope based on other Consultants
work will be considered an additional service.

Construction

Based upon the successful award of the contract for con  iction and authorization to proceed, we will
provide construction administration services as outlined herein ithin our field of responsibility.

RFT’s, bulletins 1char :orders: We will respond to issues that arise within our field of
responsibility.

Shop Drawings: We will review and stamp two submi  ns of shop drawings for each specification
section we author. We will review shop drawings of systemsd  tly related or adjacent to theatrical
function such as structural and sprinkler layouts in production spaces, mechanical and production
related electrical. For areas outside of our field, we will provide a letter of comments and/or mark-ups,
but we will not stamp them.

Construction Phase Addition 5 ices: Thefollowii lta ;are notincluded in this scope of
work and would be considered an additional service:

Work required due to errors outside of our field.

Responses to RFI's where the information is within the document set.

Incorporation of addenda into the Construction Documents.

Further review of resubmitted sections.

Review of submissions outside of the Contractor’s Submittal Schedule.

Review of Change Order Proposals requiring research, evaluation or preparation or revision of

Instruments of Service.

= Evaluation of extensive number claims submitted by the Contractor or others in connection with
the Work.

* Evaluation of Substitutions after Award of Constn_. »n Contract unless due to unavailability or
unsuitability of specified product or system.

= Preparation of design and documentation for complex Bid Alternates or an unusual quantity of
Bid Alternates.

=  Preparation of design and documentation for Owner initiated Proposal Requests af
Construction Contract Award.

= More than 1 inspection to determine whether Work is € ° stantially Complete in accordance
with Contract Documents.

= More than 1 inspection to determine Final Completion of the Work in accordance with Contract

Documents.
= Providing Contract Administration Services more than 60 days after the date of Substantial
Completion of the Work.
QOakland USD - Freemont HS: Increment #3, Building B February 22m, 2018

Proposal for Theatre and AV Consulting Services Page 4 of 8












me Shalleck Collaborative e

- Plinning and Design of 11

Authorization

If this proposal is accepted, please return one originally signed copy or forward an agreement of your
making for our review and signature. If work is to begin prior to the execution of a contract, we will
require a written authorization to proceed and letter of intent that references this proposal. Should an
agreement not be reached for any reason after authorization to nroceed is issued, all fees and expenses
provided through the date of such resolution shall be paidto” 2 SC.

We look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,

Adam Shalleck, F"~".
President, The Shalleck Collaborative, Inc.

Agreed:

Name, Title date

Oakland USD - Freemont HS: Increment #3, Building B February 227, 2018
Proposal for Theatre and AV Consulting Services Page 8 of 8
























\ DAKLAND DNIFIED : »
» SCHODL DISTRICT This « e S ffi
Y Co

Legislative File ID No.

Department: Faci]ities Planning and Management

Vendor Name:  LCA Architects/QKA

Project Name:  Fremont New Construction Project No.: 13158
Contract Term: Intended Start:  1/16/2016 Intended End: 12/3 1/2020

Annual (if annual contract) or >  (if multi-year agreeme  Cost:  $74,760.00

Approved by:  Tadashi Nakadegawa
Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements
Local Business Hliey? L] v 'Noif Unchecked)

How was this :  -s cted?

“This is amendment #1 to LCA/QKA'S original contract.

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing,

This additional scope of services includes professional services for seismic strengthening of the roof and tie to walls as well as

repairs to the exterior building facade. A $7,000 owner's contingecy has been added.

Was this contract competitively bi ] Yes (No if Unchecked)

If No, please answer the following:
1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Revised 06/20/2016 -1





























































































































































































4.12.1. OPR Document

4.12.2, Breakdown of Construction Cost Estimate as prepared for this
Phase;
4.12.3. Meetit  Reports/Minutes;
¢
EXF TS o Page A - 18
AG} MENT DR ARC}H :CTUR 4 5

SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE








































































Saya Nhim
November 19, 2013
New Fremont High Schoul — Phase )

Page 2 of 17
be offered. All 9" grade students will take computer science.
D, According 1o the QSDP, the high school campus will incorporate the following:
e  General: “*7 i

Al new bunaings wilt be vuilt as energy efficient buildings with sustainability a
key theme. Green roofs, gray water usage, and other environmentatly friendly
aspects will be included in the design of the building as appropriate.

s 9 Trade Tt Lenrning 5)
A wing witn a central hub tnat oreaxs vut o ciassroums, complete with a
¢ puter lab, administrative offices, and conference rooms. All classrooms to
be outfitted with LCD projectors, interactive v te boards, white boards, built-in
cabinetry, and be designed for flexibility to support open classroom / blended
learning environments,

e N g m7 o ents)
A wing anowing for growtn with a language lab, offices for a director and
counselors. All classrooms to be outfitted withy .CD projectors, interactive while
boards, white boards. built-in cabinetry, and be designed for flexibility to support
open classroom / blended learning environments.

o {4) Lear="- Pathy oot eeetp wayl:

Each pathway to have a separaic wi a distinct character.

Each wing to have space for administrative ottices and counseling. All
classrooms to be outfitted with 1.CD projectors, interactive whitc boards, white
boards, buill-in cabinetry. and be designed for flexibility to support open
classroom / blended learming environments. Science laboratories will be buili for

cach pathway.

o Digital Media and Technology

Provide computer labs for career-technical classes

o Science, Health and Forensics
Provide several science/forensic labs for carcer-technical classes
Provide space for student garden (ecology, sustainability, food economics)

o Engineering and Architectural Design
Provide computer labs. a robotics lab. and a building design classroom

o Global Studies and Public Service
Provide computer Jab and language lab







































Saya Nhimn

November 19, 2015
New Fremont High School - Phase 1

Pape 15 0f 17

7. GENERAL CONDITIONS

The following are the General Condition
Owner, OAKLAND UNIFIED “"HO(

V4

¥

4(.. and the

A. The Owner shall furnish the Kisting contours,
boundaries, casements, U s and grading
information. The Owner nents 1o secure
approval of all povernmente over the project.
The Owner shall provide lopment of this
project,

B. In the event of cancellation 2 billed only for
that portion of work comple

C. The Architect is 1o be equ s, delays, errors
and/or insolvency of othe: -form additional
services.

D. Arbitration:  All question e submitted to
arbitration in accordance wi Association.

E. In the event any party files tion to a dispute
arising out of this contract, onable attorney's
fees and costs associated wi

F. Ownership of drawings : is that of the

)
Avahitont wihothar the «{ for which they are made be executed or not. Architect will
werducible set of original plans for his use on a reimbursable

the Mec 1ics Lien Laws of the State of California. The
le preliminary lien notices to the landowner and all parties

: No. C10482), David Bogstad (CA License No. C21379) and
:ense No. C16939) are licensed architects in the State of
ses of LCA Architects Inc., a California Corporation.

:ad and Peter Stackpole may not be able 1o personally represent
ng or public hearing, A senior professional employee will be

Architect in the event a principal is not available. CARL
cipal-in-Charge and BRENT RANDALL the Project Manager.

i harmless, indemnify, and defend the Architect, its directors,
subconsultants from and against any and all claims, losses,
s, Including but not Jimited to costs of defense arising out of or
y the presence, discharge, release, or escape of contaminants, or




Saya Nhim

November 19, 2015
New Fremont High School — Phast

Page 16 0f 17

pollution of any kind. inc
liability as may arise out
directors. officers. employ
this agreement

In accordance with Califor
this provision after discus
work, alternatives availabh
additional payments by Oy
permitted by faw, Owner
cemployees and subconsult
manufacturers and all oth
the (otal agpregate habilin
not exceed $500.000.00 ¢
greater,  The Owner furt)
identical limitation of Arcl

late payment interest. Tt
receipt. A service charge
days. The Owner agrees
collection,

Notwithstanding any othe
contained shall be constrt

express or implied, 1hat o arcioioviooe oo oo
outcome for the proje  or obligating the Archite
M 4

F

2 any such
chifect, its
‘ices under

negotiated
jsks of the
:change for
lest extent
s, officers,
, suppliers,
t such that
y fees shall
hichever is
itractors an

yable upon
sast due 30
incurred at

hing herein
mce, cither

ceweeyl @ perfect
exercise professional skill or

1wl which can reasonably be expected from other architects under
n assumption by the Architect of the liability of the other party.
is Agreernent shall create a contractual relationship with or cause
ird party against either the Owner or Architect.


















L.

PRO. T

This is the Agreement between the Prime Design  rofessional (PDP), LCA Architects, Inc.
(LCA), and the Collaborating Design Professional (CDP), Quattrocchi Kwok Architects, Inc.
(QKA), for the following protessional services for the project known as Modernization and/or
New Construction of Fremont High School in Oakland, California, 1.CA Project No. 14019
(“LCA/QKA Agreement™).

2.

B.

C.

CC ABORATING DESIGN } FESSIC ¢ % S AT
RE INSIBI] TES

. The Prime Design Agreement between Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and

Architect dated December 16, 2015 is attached hereto as Exhib™ * ““Prime Agreement”),
and is incorporated by this reference. ¢ CDP’s services will be provided during the
following phases: Campus Master Plan - Program Develi  :nt Phase, Schematic
Design Phase, Construction Cost Budget Phase. Design Development Phase,
Construction Documents Phase, Bidding Phase, Construction Administration Phase, and
Close Out Phase.

The CDP’s professional services » the PDP shall consist of only those services
(*Services”™) set forth in the Responsibility Matrix attached hereto as ¥~hibi* ™

The CDP’s Services shall be performed in character, sequence and timing in the same
manner and 1o the same extent as those of the PDP in the Prime Agreement. The CDP
shall perform its services with the deadlines and schedules set forth in the Prime
Agreement.

The CDP shall designate a Principal-in-C arge of the Project and a Project representative
to act on the CDPs behalf with respect the Project as follows:

Principal-in-Charge: Aaron lobson
Project Representative: Camenng Hawing

The CDP shall recommend to the PDP the obtaining of such investigations, surveys, tests,
analyses and reports as may be necessary for the proper execution of the CDP’s Services.

. The CDP shall cooperate with the PDP for purposes of coordinating 1ts services with

those of the PDP for the proper coordination of the Project. The CDP and PDP shall
provide their review comments in wriing on m  <ed-up reproducible, or digital,
drawings. If the CDP or PDP observe or otherwise become aware of any conflict,
omission or error with respect to any part of the Project or noncontformance with the
Contract Documents, prompt written notice shatl be given to each party 10 this

Agreement. .

Page 2 of 7



. The PDP shall perform a limited review of the CDP’s services for general ¢t pliance

with the Owner’s program. The CDP shall perform a limited review of drawings
prepared by the PDP for general compliance with the Owner's program. If the PDP or
CDP observe or otherwise become aware of any conflict, omission, or error with respect
to the part of the Project designed by the other. or becornes aware of nonconformance
with the Contract Doecuments, prompt written notice shall be giver ythel P or CDP,
to the other concerning said contlict, omission, error or nonconformance with the
Contract Documents. Notwithstanding the above, the CDP sha  : solely responsible for
the technic.  accuracy and adequacy of its work product and services and PDP shall be
solely responsible for the technical accur v and adequacy of its work product.

The CDP agrees to provide its Services in compliance with the professional standard of
care customarily exercised by a consulting architect in a similar locality under
circumstances similar to a CDP’s role ur  «r the LCA/C A Agreement.

The CDP 1s an independent contractor for its Services, responsible for the means and
methods used in performing its Services under this Agreement, and is not an employee,
agent, joint venturer or  artner of the PDP or OU! . Except as authorized by the PDP,
all communications between OUSD, Contractor, or other consultants or subcontractors
for the Project sha  be forwarded through the PDP.

The CDP shall, at its own expense, revise its work product ¢ ¢ other Services because
of errors, omissions, and/or other failures by the CDP to con with the CDP’s
requirements and responsibilities under the Pri : Agreement.

COMPENSATION

1sic Services compensation for the Services provided by the CDP shall be a percentage
(“CDP %) of the net Architectural Fee (PDP Total Fee minus consultant expenses)
based on a minimum Architectural Fee of nine percent (9%) « JUSD Fifty Seven
Million, Four Hundred Thousand ($57.400,000.00) construct  cost budget for the
Project. The CDP % fee -eakdown by Phase is attach¢ as Exhibi* ~ Should OUSD’s
construction cost budget change, then the CDP compensation for Basic Services wi  be
adjusted accordingly.

B. The CDP shall submit monthly progress invoices to the PDP setting forth the percentage

of the CDP’s Services complete and Reimbursable Expenses due by Phase. The CDP
invoices will be included as an item of reimbursement in the PDP’s monthly invoices
submitted to OUSD. The PDP shall issue payment to the CDP within seven (7) business
days of the PDP receipt of payment from OUSD. The CDP's invoices payable for each
Phasc shall not exceed the cumulative percentage of the PDP’s Total Fee for Basic

Ser :es Compensation set forth in the Prime Agreement and listed below as follows:

Programming Development Phase 5%
Schematic Design Phase 10%
Design Development Phase 15%

Page 3 of 7



Construction Documents Phase 30%

Bidding Phase S%
Construction Administration Phase 25%
Close Out Phase 10%
TOTAL 100%

C. In order to be included in the PDP’s billing cycle to OUSD, the CDP shall submit its
monthly progress invoice(s) for Basic Services and Add  onal Services (if any) to the
PDP one week before the OUSD published billing invoice schedule requirements,
attached as Exhibit D to the -1me Agreement.

D. The ¢ P shall submit invoices for Basic Services, Additional Services and Reimbursable
Expenses in accordance with the provisions of the Prime Agreement. The CDP agrees to
fully cooperate and aid the PDP in any collection efforts initiate by the PDP. This
subparagraph shall not imit the CDP’s mechanic’s lien rights, if any, against the Project
property or any improvements for amounts due.

E. If any work designed by the CDP is »und to be uncoordinated or requires clarification or
does not meet code or is not approved by the regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over
the Project, the CDP shall take immediate action to affeci proper coordination or
clarification or code compliance or agency approval as part of Basic Services.

4. ADD! [+ VAL SERVICES AND COV ENSATIC

A. Additional Services shall include only those Additic 1] Services allowed under the Prime
Agreement, and only when authorized in advance in writing y the PDP and OUSD.

B. Additional Services compensation shall be paid as follows: on the CDP’s monthly
progress invoices within approximat 7 thirty (30) days.

C. The Addiuonal Services rates and multipliers shall be as follows:

Architect — Principal 5210,
Architect - Associate £195/hr.
Project Architect/Designer $190/Mr.
Job Captain $180/hr.
Construction Admin Project Manager $i80/Mr.
Specifications Writer S185/r.
CADD/Drafling/BIM Modeler $165hr.
Construction Admin Technician §155/hr.
Clerical $105/r.

The above rates are effective January 1, 2016, and are in effect for the calendar year 2016.
On January | of each of the subsequent years, the above rates shall be adjusted at the rate
of the Consumers Price Inc  as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics.

Page 4 of 7









16. ENTIRE UNDERSTANIL 5

This Agreement constitutes the entire understar ng of between CA and QKA in
connection with the Prime Agreement and the Project. This Agreement may not be
ered or modified except by a writing duly execute by LCA and QKA.

17. AUT UTY

Iiach of the signatories below warrant and represent that he s the full authority to
execute this Agreement and bind hiscc  any, LCAar QKA, pectively, to the terms
and conditions set forthhi  1n.

LCA A itects, 1c. (LCA) 0C iitects, e, (QKA)
Prime Design Professional C¢ aborating . sign Professional

By: By: -
Carl E. Campos Aaron Jobs:

Title: Chief Executive Officer Title:  incipal

Page 7 o7




































































