
22-1337
6/29/2022 os



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 8 

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and LCA Architects. OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 13, 2016 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the 

Services with Fremont New Construction Project as follows and in the attached Exhibit A:  

1. Services: X   The scope of work is unchanged.    The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   This amendment covers the construction services for the 
Phase 4 Increment, as described in the Proposal dated May 11, 201 attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.  

2. Terms (duration):  The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional One Hundred Eighty-Four days (184), and 
the amended expiration date is December 31, 2022.  The current end date is June 30, 2022.   

3. Compensation: X The contract price is unchanged.  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

  Increased by: ______________________________________________ 

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was _________________________ and after this 
amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: _________________________________. 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    X  This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

01 3-28-2018 Compensation $74,760.00 

02 5-9-2018 Compensation $30,000.00 

03 9-12-2018 Compensation $20,950.00 

04 1-9-2019 Term & Compensation $3,165,755.00 

05 2-26-2020 Term & Compensation $500,000.00 

06 2-24-2021 Term $0 



6/30/2022

6/30/2022

oufin.saechao
Gary Yee

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 8 – LCA Architects – Fremont High School New Construction Project - $0 
 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name:  LCA Architects 
 
 
 
 
1.       Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  No change to scope of work.  Time extension only.  
 
2.        Specific Outcomes: 

  
 
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  







21-1445
9/8/2021 lf





Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of3 

2-24-2021 I Term

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education. 

Approval 2-

-- -

Ame Sandberg [n 

Date 

Date 

7/23/21 
Date 

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

Print Name, Title 

Amendment No. 7 - LCA Architects - Fremont High School New Construction Project - $189,181.17 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2103 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Shanthi Gonzales, President Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent
and Secretary, Board of Education

9/9/2021

9/9/2021

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 7 – LCA Architects – Fremont High School New Construction Project - $189,181.17 

{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  LCA Architects 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  This amendment covers the construction services for
the Phase 4 Increment, as described in the Proposal dated May 11, 201 attached to this Amendment as
Exhibit A.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

































SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

7/14/2021

AssuredPartners Design Professionals Insurance Services, LLC
3697 Mt. Diablo Blvd Suite 230
Lafayette CA 94549

Christine Silan

DesignProCerts@AssuredPartners.com

License#: 6003745 Arch Insurance Company 11150
LCAARCH-01 National Union Fire Insurance Co PA 19445

LCA Architects, Inc.
590 Ygnacio Valley Road Suite 310
Walnut Creek CA 94596

Trumbull Insurance Company 27120
Sentinel Insurance Company 11000

987113256

D X 1,000,000
X 1,000,000

X Contractual Liab 10,000

Included 1,000,000

2,000,000
X X

Y Y 57SBWBM4221 12/1/2020 12/1/2021

2,000,000

B X X 10,000,000Y EBU045719541 12/1/2020Y 12/1/2021

10,000,000
X 0

C X

N

Y 57WEGAE2KY9 12/1/2020 12/1/2021

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
A Professional Liability PAAEP0020104 12/1/2020 12/1/2021 Per Claim

Annual Aggregate
$2,000,000
$4,000,000

FOR PROPOSAL PURPOSES ONLY

30 Day Notice of Cancellation

*** SAMPLE ***



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Countersigned by
Authorized Representative

(1) Printed in U.S.A.Form WC 04 03 06 
Policy Expiration Date: 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM
OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

Endorsement Number:Policy Number: 
Effective Date: Effective hour is the same as stated on the Information Page of the policy.
Named Insured and Address: 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2 % of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due
on such remuneration.

SCHEDULE

Person or Organization Job Description
Any person or organization from whom you are required by written contract or agreement to obtain this waiver of rights
from us

57WEGAE2KY9
12/01/2020

LCA Architects, Inc.
590 Ygnacio Valley Road Suite 310
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

12/01/2021







 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date February 24, 2021 

Subject Amendment No. 6, Architectural Services Agreement - LCA Architects - Fremont 
High School New Construction Project – Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business participation 
percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 6, Architectural Services 
Agreement between the District and LCA Architects, Walnut Creek, CA, for the 
latter to provide Fremont High School New Construction Project, extending time 
only of Agreement by 365 additional calendar days, authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant 
revising the term from March 23, 2016 through February 28, 2021 to February 28, 
2022, pursuant to the Amendment.  

This Amendment is for three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days’ time 
extension.  No change to scope of work or price.  

73.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 6, Architectural Services 
Agreement between the District and LCA Architects, Walnut Creek, CA, for the 
latter to provide Fremont High School New Construction Project, extending time 
only of Agreement by 365 additional calendar days, authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant 
revising the term from March 23, 2016 through February 28, 2021 to February 28, 
2022, pursuant to the Amendment. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments • Amendment No. 6
• Insurance Certificate

L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-0216
Introduction Date 2-24-2021
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-0272
2/24/2021 lf



1 .�- OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and LCA Architects. OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on March 13, 2016 ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for the 

Services with Fremont New Construction Project as follows and in the attached Exhibit A: 

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged. D The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Sixty-five days (365), and 
the amended expiration date is February 28, 2022. The current end date is February 28, 2021. 

3. Compensation: X The contract price is unchanged. □ The contract price has changed.

If the compensation is changed: The not to exceed contract price is 

□ Increased by:

□ Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was and after this 
amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

D There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. X This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

01 3-28-2018 Compensation $74,760.00 

02 5-9-2018 Compensation $30,000.00 

03 9-12-2018 Compensation $20,950.00 

04 1-9-2019 Term & Compensation $3,165.755 

05 2-26-2020 Term & Compensation $500,000.00 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed 
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

I Contract No. !P.O. No.



Arne Sandberg Lozano Smith 

1/26/21

2/25/2021

2/25/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales





SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

1/21/2021

Dealey, Renton & Associates
P. O. Box 12675
Oakland CA 94604-2675

Christine Silan
510-465-3090 510-452-2193

certificates@dealeyrenton.com

License#: 0020739 Arch Insurance Company 11150
LCAARCH-01 National Union Fire Insurance Co PA 19445

LCA Architects, Inc.
590 Ygnacio Valley Road Suite 310
Walnut Creek CA 94596

Trumbull Insurance Company 27120
Sentinel Insurance Company 11000

1841871645

D X 1,000,000
X 1,000,000

X Contractual Liab 10,000

Included 1,000,000

2,000,000
X X

Y Y 57SBWBM4221 12/1/2020 12/1/2021

2,000,000

B X X 10,000,000Y EBU045719541 12/1/2020Y 12/1/2021

10,000,000
X 0

C X

N

Y 57WEGAE2KY9 12/1/2020 12/1/2021

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
A Professional Liability PAAEP0020104 12/1/2020 12/1/2021 Per Claim

Annual Aggregate
$2,000,000
$4,000,000

RE: Amendment No. 6, Fremont High School New Construction Project
Oakland Unified School District, the Construction Manager, their representatives, consultants, trustees, officers, officials, employees, agents, volunteers and
directors are named as Additional Insureds as respects General Liability as required per written contract or agreement. General Liability insurance is
Primary/Non-Contributory per policy form wording. Insurance coverage includes Waiver of Subrogation per the attached.

30 Day Notice of Cancellation

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland CA 94601



BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE
SS 00 08 04 05

POLICY NUMBER: <PNUM>

ADDITIONAL COVERAGES BY WRITTEN CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

This is a summary of the coverage provided under the following form (complete form available):

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM SS 00 08 04 05

Additional Insured When Required by Written Contract, Written Agreement or Permit
WHO IS AN INSURED under Section C. is amended to include as an additional insured, but only with respect
to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, 
by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

(a) In the performance of your ongoing operations;
(b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or
(c) In connection with "your work" and included within the "products completed operations

hazard", but only if
(i) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such coverage to

such additional insured; and
(ii) This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within

the "products completed operations hazard".

The person(s) or organization(s) are additional insureds when you have agreed, in a written contract, written 
agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or political subdivision, that such person or organization be 
added as an additional insured on your policy, provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of 
the contract or agreement, or the issuance of the permit.

A person or organization is an additional insured under the provision only for that period of time required by
the contract, agreement or permit.

With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insured, this insurance does not apply to: "Bodily injury", 
"property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any
professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:

(a) The preparing, approving, or failure to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders, designs or drawings and specification: or

(b) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

The lim its of insurance that apply to additional insureds are described in Section D.  Limits Of Insurance.

How this insurance applies when other insurance is available to an additional insured is described in the Other
Insurance Condition in Section E.  Liability And Medical Expenses General Conditions.

No person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint venture
or limited liability company that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations.

Other Insurance
If other valid and collectible insurance is available for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part, our 
obligations are limited as follows:

When You Add Others As An Additional Insured To This Insurance: That is other insurance available to an
additional insured. However, the following provisions apply to other insurance available to any person or organization who is an 
additional insured under this Coverage Part:

(a) Primary Insurance When Required By Contract: This insurance is primary if you have agreed in a written contract,
written agreement or permit that this insurance be primary. If other insurance is also primary, we will share with all that
other insurance by the method described in c. below.

(b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance When Required By Contract: If you have agreed in a written
contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance is primary and non-contributory with the additional insured's
own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from that other insurance.

Rev 5.14 Page 1 of 2

SS 00 08 04 05

Rev 5.14

57SBWBM4221



BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM Summary  SS 00 08 04 05

Paragraphs (a) and (b) do not apply to other insurance to which the additional insured has been added as an 
additional insured.

c. Method Of Sharing
If all the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will follow this method also. Under this approach,
each insurer contributes equal amounts until it has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains,
whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute by limits. Under this
method, each insurer’s share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit of insurance to the total applicable limits of
insurance of all insurers.

Waiver of Subrogation
If you have waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any payment,
including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage Part, we also waive that right,
provided you waived your rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract, agreement or 
permit that was executed prior to the injury or damage

Rev 5.14 Page 2 of 2Rev 5.14

Summary  SS 00 08 04 05



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Countersigned by
Authorized Representative

(1) Printed in U.S.A.Form WC 04 03 06 
Policy Expiration Date: 

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM
OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

Endorsement Number:Policy Number: 
Effective Date: Effective hour is the same as stated on the Information Page of the policy.
Named Insured and Address: 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2 % of the California workers' compensation premium otherwise due
on such remuneration.

SCHEDULE

Person or Organization Job Description
Any person or organization from whom you are required by written contract or agreement to obtain this waiver of rights
from us

57WEGAE2KY9
12/01/2020

LCA Architects, Inc.
590 Ygnacio Valley Road Suite 310
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

12/01/2021



{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 1/22/2021 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information 

Project 
Name    

 Fremont High School New Construction Project  Site 302 

Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 

authority delegated by the Board. 
Attachment 
Checklist 

x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name  LCA Architects Agency’s Contact Carl Campos 
OUSD Vendor ID # 002515 Title CEO 
Street Address 245 Ygnacio Valley Road City Walnut Creek State CA Zip 94596 
Telephone 510-444-7959 Policy Expires 
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor?  X Yes  No Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes X  No 
OUSD Project # 13158 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 3-13-2016

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 
New Date of Contract End (If Any) 2-28-2022

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ 

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ 0.00 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code 

Amount 

9650 9594  Fund 21 Measure J 210-9650-0-9594-8500-6215-302-9180-9905-9999-99999 6215 $0.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082
Acting Director, Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature Date Approved 

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature                                                            Date Approved 

Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

1/26/21Lozano Smith, as to form only 





Board Office Use: Le ;dslative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local busin.ss 

participation percentaa,,) 

Recommendation 

20-0177
2-26-2020

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

February 26, 2020 

Amendment No. 5, of an Agreement for Architectural Services for the Fremont 
High School New Construction Project to LCA Architects 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 5, of an Agreement for 
Architectural Services between the District and LCA Architects, Walnut Creek, CA, 
for the latter to provide the following amended services: additional service 
requests #13 - Site design coordination/ study, #14 - Wellness center La Clinica 
coordination, #15 - Bldg. B envelope (exterior plaster and sunshades) and #16 -
Bldg. B MPOE relocation, to include cost for the library exterior renovation, for the 
Fremont High School New Construction Project, in an additional amount of 
$500,000.00, which includes a contingency fee of $55,380.00 increasing Agreement 
not to exceed amount from $8,607,465.00 to $9,107,465.00 authorizing the 
President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said 
Consultant with the time extension to commence on December 31, 2020 and 
schedule to last until February 28, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment. The revised 
term end date is February 28, 2021. 

The scope of work is for additional service requests #13 - Site design 
coordination/study, #14 - Wellness center La Clinica coordination, #15 - Bldg. B 
envelope (exterior plaster and sunshades) and #16 - Bldg. B MPOE relocation, to 
include cost for the library exterior renovation, for the Fremont High School New 
Construction Project. Also time extension for additional 59 days. 

73.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 5, of an Agreement for 
Architectural Services between the District and LCA Architects, Walnut Creek, CA, 
for the latter to provide the following amended services: additional service 
requests #13 - Site design coordination/study, #14 - Wellness center La Clinica 
coordination, #15 - Bldg. B envelope (exterior plaster and sunshades) and #16 -
Bldg. B MPOE relocation, to include cost for the library exterior renovation, for the 
Fremont High School New Construction Project, in an additional amount of 
$500,000.00, which includes a contingency fee of $55,380.00 increasing Agreement 
not to exceed amount from $8,607,465.00 to $9,107,465.00 authorizing the 
President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said 
Consultant with the time extension to commence on December 31, 2020 and 
schedule to last until February 28, 2021, pursuant to the Amendment. The revised 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

20-0260
2/26/2020 os







2/27/2020

2/27/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell





















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































19-0023
1/9/2019 lf



Board Office Use: Legislative FIie Info. 

File ID Number 18-2637 

Introduction Date 1-9-2019
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. _4_ TO

AN ARCHITECTURAL AGREEMENT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community School;, Thriving Studants 

This Amendment amends AN ARCHITECTURAL AGREEMENT between Oakland 
Unified School District (OUSD) and -=L.;::.CA:..:..,.,A:.:.;rc::.:.h.:.:.;it�e=ct=s _________________________ _ 
(Contractor) entered into on 3-13-2016 (OUSD Enactment No. 16-0485 ). The parties agree to amend that 
Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: □ The scope of work is unchanged. 0 The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scope of work attached. OR 0 CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Provide additional architectural services includes: ASR#l Project Frog 12 classrooms; ASR#9 - Building B replacement window 
study; ASR#1 O - LCA fee adjustment; ASR#11 - Temp wellness clinic design; ASR#12 - Wellness center plan revisions. 

2. Term (duration): , D The term of the contract is unchanged. 0 The term of the contract has changed.

If the term has changed: The contract term began on 3-13-2016 and expires on 3-1-2019 . The parties agree to
extend the contract through 12-31-2020 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. 0 The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

0 Increase of$ 3, l 65,?55 to original contract amount.

D Decrease of$ to original contract amount. 

The new contract total is Eight Million, Six hundred seven thousand, four hundred stl Dollars ( 8,607,465 ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

0 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows:

No. 
OUSD 

Enactment No. 

Rev. 6/28/18 

General Description of Reason for Amendment 

IPONo. IReg No. 

Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 
$ 
$ 

19-0023
1/9/2019 lf



1/10/2019

1/10/2019

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell



EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION 

OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be

specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do.

Provide additional architectural services includes: ASR#l Project Frog 12 classrooms; ASR#9 - Building B replacement window
study; ASR#l O - LCA fee adjustment; ASR#11 - Temp wellness clinic design; ASR#12 - Wellness center plan revisions.

Rev. 6/28/18 IPO No. IReg No. 




































































































































































































































































































	Lozano -Amendment No 8 - LCA .pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  LCA Architects

	Routing Form Amendment No. 8.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	21-1829 (1).pdf
	ADP41D6.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  LCA Architects


	signed Amendment No 8 - LCA  - Fremont HS Time Extension ONLY.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  LCA Architects




